# 13080343

# CH \$40,00

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Steven Byle	04/26/2011
Mr. James Jun Lee	04/07/2011
Mr. Anko Gils	04/06/2011

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Delphi Acquisition Holding I B.V.
Street Address:	Lage Mosten 17
City:	Breda
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	4822 NJ

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13080343

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (713)951-5660

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7139515647

Email: jack.murchison@strasburger.com

Correspondent Name: Jack Murchison
Address Line 1: 1401 McKinney Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2200

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77010

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21670.0105
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jack Murchison

Total Attachments: 7 source=assign#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 026186 FRAME: 0411

_	1
source=assign#page2.tif	
source=assign#page3.tif	
source=assign#page4.tif	
source=assign#page5.tif	
source=assign#page6.tif	
source=assign#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 026186 FRAME: 0412

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Steven Byle, James Jun Lee and Anko Gils, are the joint inventors ("DELPHI INVENTORS") of the right, title and interest in inventions disclosed in United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/330,369 filed on May 2, 2010; and in United States Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 13/080,343 filed on April 5, 2011 that claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/330,369, both of which patent applications being entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THRUSTER PROTECTION DURING TRANSPORT; and

WHEREAS, Delphi Acquisition Holding I B.V., a company incorporated under the laws of the Netherlands, having its registered seat in the Netherlands and its registered office at Lage Mosten 17, 4822 NJ Breda, the Netherlands ("DELPHI"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions throughout the world from the DELPHI INVENTORS, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other Countries throughout the world from the DELPHI INVENTORS;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to DELPHI all our right, title and interest in and to the said inventions throughout the world, and said applications for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by DELPHI for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted, reexamined or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said inventions or resulting from said applications and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to DELPHI, as assignee of our entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any reasonable time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said inventions and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to DELPHI, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if DELPHI, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reexamination or reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And we do further covenant and agree that we will, at any reasonable time upon request, communicate to DELPHI, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts

PATENT REEL: 026186 FRAME: 0413 relating to said inventions and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to us, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

EXECUTED THIS 26 day of April , 2011.

STATE OF NEW YORK
NEW YORK COUNTY

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared STEVEN BYLE, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me under oath that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this 26 day of April , 2011.

JOHN R JANUSZ

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK

NEW YORK COUNTY

LIC. #01JA6196615

COMM. EXP. 11/17/2012

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature

EXECUTED THIS \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ Apriv\_\_\_\_, 2011.

JAMES JUN LEE

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF HARRIS §



BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared JAMES JUN LEE, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this  $\frac{7}{2}$  day of  $\frac{\text{April}}{\text{April}}$ , 2011.

Notary Public in and for the State of T E X A S

EXECUTED THIS 614	of April , 2011	
	ANKO GILS	
STATE OF	8	
	§ § 8	
COUNTY OF	§	
BEFORE ME, the undersign known to me to be the person what acknowledged to me that he executed expressed.		foregoing instrument, and
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND	and seal of office this day of	, 2011.
	Notary Public in and	for the



I, Albert Hendrik Geerling, civil law notary at Rotterdam, the Netherlands,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the signature appearing on the attached document is the true and genuine signature of Mr Anko Gils, born in Amsterdam, the Netherlands, on the second day of November nineteen hundred and sixty-four, bearer of Dutch passport, number NT95FC2B6.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my seal of office, this 7<sup>th</sup> of April 2011.

80050650 M 5433098 / 1

ACCEPTED by Delphi Acquisition E 2011.	Holding I B.V. this 6 day of	April,
	P.E. WIT	
STATE OF		
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authors known to me to be the person whose name acknowledged to me that, acting in his capacity Holding I B.V., he executed the same for the process of the person whose name acknowledged to me that, acting in his capacity that the process of the person whose name acknowledged to me that, acting in his capacity that the person whose name acknowledged to me that, acting in his capacity that the person whose name acknowledged to me that, acting in his capacity that the person whose name acknowledged to me that, acting in his capacity that the person whose name acknowledged to me that, acting in his capacity that the person whose name acknowledged to me that, acting in his capacity that the person whose name acknowledged to me that, acting in his capacity that the person whose name acknowledged to me that, acting in his capacity that the person whose name acknowledged to me the person whose nam	e is subscribed to the foregoing ty as Chief Financial Officer for De	instrument, and lphi Acquisition
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal	of office thisday of	, 2011.
	Notary Public in and for the	

I, Albert Hendrik Geerling, civil law notary at Rotterdam, the Netherlands,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the signature appearing on the attached document is the true and genuine signature of Mr Peter Erik Wit, born in The Hague, the Netherlands, on the fifth day of October nineteen hundred and sixty-seven, bearer of Dutch passport with number NWL3BBH15.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my seal of office, this 7th of April 2011.

80050650 M 5433113 / 2

PATENT REEL: 026186 FRAME: 0419

**RECORDED: 04/27/2011**